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Reply to the Attention of:  Kourtney Rylands 

Direct Line: 403.355.3326 

Direct Fax:  Email Address: kourtney.rylands@mcmillan.ca 

Our File No.: 277019 

Date: January 13, 2021 

 

 

To Those on the Service List 

 

Re: In the Matter of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act 

In the Matter of the Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of 

Greenfire Oil and Gas Ltd. 

And in the Matter of the Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal of 

Greenfire Hangingstone Operating Corporation 

Please find enclosed for service upon you an unfiled copy the Sixth Report of Alvarez & 

Marsal Canada Inc. in its Capacity as Proposal Trustee. We are in the process of filing the 

report with the court and will provide you with proof of filing in due course.  

Yours truly, 

 

 

 

 

 

Kourtney Rylands 

Encl. 
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SERVICE LIST 

 

Burnet, Duckworth & Palmer LLP 

2400, 525 – 8th Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 1G1  

Attention: David LeGeyt 

Ryan Algar  

Email: dlegeyt@bdplaw.com 

 ralgar@bdplaw.com 

Counsel for Greenfire Oil and Gas Ltd. and  

Greenfire Hangingstone Operating Corporation 

Alvarez & Marsal Canada Inc. 

1110, 250 6th Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 3H7 

Attention: Orest Konowalchuk 

Duncan MacRae 

Email: okonowalchuk@alvarezandmarsal.com 

 dmacrae@alvarezandmarsal.com 

Proposal Trustee 

McMillan LLP 

TD Canada Trust Tower, Suite 1700  

421 7th Avenue S.W. 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K9  

Attention: Adam Maerov 

Kourtney Rylands  

Email: Adam.Maerov@mcmillan.ca 

 Kourtney.Rylands@mcmillan.ca 

Counsel to Proposal Trustee, Alvarez & Marsal 

Canada Inc. 

Stikeman Elliott LLP  
4300 Bankers Hall West  
888 - 3rd Street S.W.  
Calgary, AlbertaT2P 5C5 

Attention: Karen Fellows  

Email: KFellowes@stikeman.com  

 

 

 

Counsel to Trafigura Canada General 

Partnership 

MLT Aikins LLP 

2100, 222 3 Ave SW 
Calgary, AB T2P 0B4 

Attention: Jonathan J. Bourchier 
Ryan Zahara  

Catrina Webster 

Email: jbourchier@mltaikins.com 

 rzahara@mltaikins.com 

 cwebster@mltaikins.com 

Counsel for Athabasca Workforce Solutions Inc and 

Excel Oil & Water Hauling Ltd. 

PPR Registration no. 20042118117 (Excel) 

(GHOPCO) 

Alberta Energy Regulator 
Suite 1000, 250 - 5 Street SW  
Calgary, AB T2P 0R4  
Attention: Maria Lavelle  

Email: insolvency@aer.ca 

 maria.lavelle@aer.ca 

 

Representing the Province of Alberta 
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DBH LLP 

1200, 1015 4TH Street SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2R 1J4  

Attention: R. Craig Steele  

Email: craig@dbhllp.com 

Counsel for Debusk Services Canada Ltd 

PPR Registration no. 20030430602 

(GOGL and GHOPCO) 

Bennett Jones LLP  
4500 Bankers Hall East,  
855 2nd Street SW 

Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K7  

Attention: Andrea Stempien 

 Keely Cameron 

Email: stempiena@bennettjones.com   

 cameronk@bennettjones.com 

Counsel for Japan Oil Sands Limited 

PPR Registration nos. 18050312814, 

1805031281 
(GHOPCO) 

Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP  
855 2nd St. SW, Suite 3500  
Bankers Hall, East Tower  
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4J8 

Attention: Warren B. Nishimura 

James Reid 

Email: warren.nishimura@blakes.com 

 james.reid@blakes.com 

Counsel for Summit Partners 

PPR Registration nos. 19121314871, 19121314938, 

19121314724, 19121314834 (GOGL and GHOPCO) 

Stringam LLP 

102, 10129-97 Avenue 
Grande Prairie, Alberta T8V 7X6  

Attention: Amy Diaz 

Email: adiaz@stringam.ca 

 

 

 

 

Counsel for CX Energy Services Ltd. 

PPR Registration no. 20040922414 (GOGL) 

ATB Financial 

Suite 600, 585-8th Ave SW  

Calgary, Alberta T2P 1G1  

Attention: Maria Koks 

Email: mkoks@atb.com  

 

Secured Creditor 

PPR Registration no. 18083017044 (GHOPCO) 

Bennett Jones LLP 

855 2nd Street SW 
4500 Bankers Hall East Tower  

Calgary, Alberta 4K7 Canada  

Attention: Kelsey Meyer  

  Vivek T.A. Warrier 

  Dylan Gibbs 

Email: meyerk@bennettjones.com 

 warrierv@bennettjones.com 

 gibbsd@bennettjones.com  

Counsel for Warner Petroleum Corp. 

Bennett Jones LLP 

855 2nd Street SW 
4500 Bankers Hall East Tower  

Calgary, Alberta 4K7 Canada  

Attention: Michael Selnes  

Email selnesm@bennettjones.com 

Counsel for Gibson Energy Trucking Ltd. 

Rick Pawluk 

4000, 421- 7 Avenue SW 
Calgary, Alberta T2P 4K9  

Email: rpawluk@mccarthy.ca 
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mailto:stempiena@bennettjones.com
mailto:cameronk@bennettjones.com
mailto:warren.nishimura@blakes.com
mailto:james.reid@blakes.com
mailto:adiaz@stringam.ca
mailto:mkoks@atb.com
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Witten LLP 

2500 Canadian Western Bank Place  

10303 Jasper Avenue 

Edmonton, AB T5J 3N6  

Attention: Liam Kelley  

Email: lkelly@wittenlaw.com 

Counsel for Cola Energy Services Ltd. 

Field LLP 

400, 444-7th Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 0X8  

Attention: Kim Beachum 

Email: kbeachum@fieldlaw.com 

Counsel to Pronghorn Controls Ltd. 

PPR Registration no. 20082018117 (GOGL  

and GHOPCO) 

McLennan Ross LLP 

600 McLennan Ross Building  

12220 Stony Plain Road  

Edmonton, AB T5N 3Y4 

Attention: Chuck Russell, Q.C.  

Email: crussell@mross.com 

Counsel to McCarthy Tetrault LLP 

Field LLP 

400, 444 - 7 Avenue SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 0X8 
Attention: Douglas Nishimura  

Email: Dnishimura@fieldlaw.com 

Counsel to certain GOGL Debenture holders:: 

Azarian, Behrokh 

Hodaie, Homayoun 

Rezaie, Mandana  

Pooladi-Darvish, Mehran  

Ovaic, Meysam  

Abbaszadeh, Firooz  

Joozdani, Mehran  

Amjadi, Layla 

Shabani-Ra, Meer-Taher 

Ahamdi-Naghdehi, Zahra  

Shameli, Afshin 

Zadeh, Maryam, Mohsen  

Minoo, Parham 

Peiravi, Haleh 

Ardebili, Mohammad, Ahadzadeh  

Jalalpoor, Ramin 

Roshan, Tariq, Mahmood  

Jalalpoor, Amin 

Khan, Faisal  

Dharmani, Poonam  

Nilforoush, Ali  

Azghandi, Elham, Vakili 

 

PPR Registration no. 2008270476 (GOGL) 

mailto:lkelly@wittenlaw.com
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4 
 

LEGAL_35040876.5 

Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  
3810, 888 - 3rd Street SW  
Calgary, Ab T2p5c5 

Phone #: 403 351 2920 Fax #: 403 648 1151 

Reference #:  51232-1  

Attention: Tara McCarthy  

Email: tmccarthy@cassels.com 

Counsel to CEDA Services and Projects LP 

PPR Registration no. 20082828101 (GOGL) 

Kristen Kress Professional Corporation 

4816-50th Avenue, P.O BOX 6710 

Bonnyville, AB T9N 2H2 

Phone #: 780 826 3355 Fax #: 780 826 6132 
Attention: Kristen Kress  

Email: kkress@kresslaw.ca 

Hello@Kresslaw.ca 

Counsel to Jacknife Timber Ltd. O/A Jacknife 

Oilfield Services 

PPR Registration no. 20073022976  

(GHOPCO) 

Scott W. Caine, Barrister & Solicitor 

PO BOX 76009 Southgate  

Edmonton, AB T6H 5Y7 

Phone #: 780 438 4111 Fax #: 780 438 4292 
Email: scottwcaine@yahoo.com 

Counsel to Thermon Canada Inc. 

PPR Registration no. 20072826291 (GHOPCO) 

20/20 Law Group 

110, 7330 Fisher Street SE  

Calgary, AB T2H 2H8  

Attention: Fraser Gordon  

Email: fraser@2020law.ca 

Counsel to FRP/Mocoat Fiberglass Ltd. 

Miles Davison LLP 

900, 517 - 10th Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2R 0A8 

Phone #: 403 298 0373 Fax #: 403 263 6840 
Attention: Calvin Robb  

Email: crobb@milesdavison.com 

Counsel to Tundra Process Solutions Ltd. 

PPR Registration no. 20091730290 (GHOPCO) 

Carscallen LLP 

900, 322 – 6th Avenue SW  

Calgary, AB T2P 0B2  

Attention: Glenn Blackett 

Email:  Blackett@carscallen.com 

Counsel to Apex Distribution Inc. 

Lease Number: 072-728201AT70 Builder's 

Lien Number: 2001302 

Rose LLP 

Barristers & solicitors 
333 5 Avenue SW, Suite 810  

Calgary, AB T2P 3B6 

Attention: Courtney Kachur  

Email: courtney.kachur@rosellp.com 

Counsel to Boom Construction Ltd. 

Lease No. 072-728201AT70 

Builder's Lien Number: 200801 

Cashion Legal 

Suite 300, 4838 Richard Rd SW  

Calgary, AB T3E 6L1  

Attention: Mike Cashion  

Email: mike@cashionlegal.com 

Counsel to Silverback Steam Heating &  

Rentals Inc. 

mailto:tmccarthy@cassels.com
mailto:kkress@kresslaw.ca
mailto:Hello@Kresslaw.ca
mailto:scottwcaine@yahoo.com
mailto:fraser@2020law.ca
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Stikeman Elliott LLP  
4300 Bankers Hall West  
888 - 3rd Street S.W.  
Calgary, AlbertaT2P 5C5 

Attention: Leland Corbett 

Karen Fellows  

Email: lcorbett@stikeman.com 

 KFellowes@stikeman.com 

Counsel to SAF Foreman LP 

Altalaw LLP 

5233 – 49th  Avenue  

Red Deer, AB T4N 6G5 

Attention: Jerrett Strueby  

Email: jkstrueby@altalaw.ca 

 

 

Counsel to Caliber Test Separators Ltd. 

DS Avocats 

150 Metcalfe Street, Suite 1401  

Ottawa, Ontario K2P 1P1  

Attention: Ryan Flewelling  

Email: RFlewelling@dsavocats.ca 

Counsel to Great White Sand Tiger Lodging Ltd. 

Brownlee LLP 

2200, 10155 – 102 Street 
Edmonton, AB  T5J 4G8 
Attention:  Gregory Plester 
Email: gplester@brownleelaw.com  

 

Counsel to Regional Municipality of Wood 

Buffalo 

Dentons Canada LLP 

2500 Stantec Tower 

10220 - 103 Avenue NW 
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 0K4  

Attention: Kurtis Letwin  

Email: kurtis.letwin@dentons.com 

Counsel to North Shore Environmental Consultants 
Inc. 

Burstall LLP 

Suite 1600 Dome Tower 

333 – 7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 2Z1 
Attention :  Kimberly R. Setrakov 

Email: setrakov@burstall.com 

 

Counsel to Collective Waste Solutions Inc. 

 

Torys LLP 

4600, 525 – 8th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 1G1 
Attention:  Kyle Kashuba 
Email: kkashuba@torys.com  

Peacock Linder Halt & Mack LLP 

Suite 4050, 400 – 3rd Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4H2 

Attention:  Joyce Bolton 
Email: jbolton@plhlaw.com 

 

Counsel to Rick’s Oilfield Hauling 
 

Kenneth P. Reh Law Office 

Suite 702, One Executive Place 
1816 Crowchild Trail NW 
Calgary, AB  T2M 0M5 
Attention:  Kenneth Reh 
Email: ken@reh-law.ca 
 

Counsel to Baker Hughes Canada Company 
 

Rural Municipality of Wood Buffalo 

9909 Franklin Avenue 
Fort McMurray, AB  T9H 2K4 

Attention:  Helen Baxter 
Email: helen.baxter@rmwb.ca   

Canada Revenue Agency 

Department of Justice Canada 
510, 606 – 4th Street SW 

Calgary, AB  T2P 1T1 
Attention: George Body 
Email: george.body@justice.gc.ca  

Canada Revenue Agency 

Surrey National Verification and Collections 
Centre 

9755 King George Boulevard 

Surrey, BC  V3T 5E1 
Telephone (toll-free): 1-866-891-7403 

Fax: 1-866-219-0311 
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mailto:kurtis.letwin@dentons.com
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Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP  
Suite 3810, Bankers Hall West  
888 – 3 Street SW 

Calgary, AB T2P 5CS  

Attention: Jeffery Oliver 

Danielle Marechal  

Email: joliver@cassels.com 

 dmarechal@cassels.com 

Counsel to Tier One Capital LP, B.E.S.T.  

Active 365 Fund LP, B.E.S.T. Venture Opportunities 

Fund Inc. 
 

Grey Wowk Spencer LLP 

Box 1028, #200, 5100 – 51 Avenue  

Cold Lake, AB  T9M 1P3 
Attention: Leighton B.U. Grey, Q.C. 

Email: lgrey@gwsllp.ca 
 

 

Counsel to Blue Ray Trucking Ltd. 

Smith Mack Lamarsh 
450, 808 – 4th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 3E8 
Attention: Michael G. James 
Email: mgjames@gmail.com 
 

Counsel to AlumaSafway, Inc. 

 

 

 

PPR Registrants – Greenfire Oil and Gas Ltd. and Greenfire Hangingstone Operating Corporation 

Secured Party PPR Registration no. 

AM-GAS Services Inc 

C/O 70032 Londonderry P.O.  

Edmonton, AB T5C 3C6  

Email: lagacel@telusplanet.net 

20081326478 

(GHOPCO) 

 

Updated January 5, 2021 
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